

**HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

No:-PW-NCD-E-Tender-NIT/2023:- 12236-43

Dated:- 19-01-2024.

To


✓ The Executive Engineer (IT Cell),
Nirman Bhawan, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-2

Subject: - Publishing of tender Notice.

Dear Sir,

Enclosed please find herewith the tender Notice of works as given in the Notice Inviting Tender for uploading on Department website as per Notification No. Principal Secretary (PW), to the Govt. of H.P. letter No.PBW(B) A(3)1/2020 dated Shimla-2 the 16th July, 2021 as the works mentioned in the tender notice are urgent in nature and in public interest.

DA: - Notice Inviting Tender.
(04 Nos. Works)


Executive Engineer,
HP.PWD., Division,
Nerchowk.

Copy forwarded to for information:-

Copy forwarded to the Superintending Engineer, 1st Circle,
HP.PWD., Mandi for information please.

Copy to all the Assistant Engineers, working under this Division.

Copy to Account Branch in this office.

Copy to Drawing Branch in this office.

Notice Board.

Executive Engineer,
HP.PWD., Division,
Nerchowk.

HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

"NOTICE INVITING TENDER"

Sealed Percentage rate tender's on form "6&8" are invited by the Executive Engineer, Nerchowk, and H.P.PWD.Nerchowk for the following works from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in H.P.PWD. so as to reach in this office on or before **31.01.2024 upto 01.30 P.M.** and will be opened on the same day at **3.00 P.M.** in the presence of interested contractors or their authorized representatives who may like to be present. If it happen to be holiday on the tender will be open on next working day. The application for obtaining the tender form will be received up to **11:30 AM on 30.01.2024** and tender form will be issued on **31.01.2024 upto 11:30 AM**. The EMD should be attached during the submission of application for obtaining the tender form. The application will not be accepted without Earnest Money & Cost of tender form.

The earnest money in the shape of FDR National Saving Certificate/Time deposit accounts/saving account in any of the Post Office and Banks of Himachal Pradesh duly pledged in favour of the Executive Engineer must accompany with each tender. The conditional tender's and the tender's received without earnest money will summarily be rejected. The earnest money should be attached with application. The offer of the tender shall be kept open for **90 days**. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject the tender's without assigning any reason:-

Sr. No	Name of work	Estimated Cost (Rs.)	Earnest Money (Rs.)	Cost of Tender From (Rs.)	Time limit	Eligible Class of Contractor
1	Routine day to day repair and maintenance of Civil Works under the jurisdiction of HPPWD Division Nerchowk in respect of SLBS Govt. Medical College & Hospital at Nerchowk Distt. Mandi for the year 2023-24. (SH:- Carrying out routine day to day repair and maintenance activities of Civil Works in SLBS Govt. Medical College & Hospital Mandi at Nerchowk.	397625	8000	350	One month	"D"
2	Construction of link road from Rajgarh to Koyla Mata Mandir km 0/00 to 1/920. (SH:- Improvement of black spot by providing crash barriers at RD 0/750 to 0/790 , 1/450 to 1/500).	312301	6300	350	Two Months	"D"
3	Restoration of road damages caused due to laying of optical fibre cable on Sidhyani Balt via Dahano road km 0/00 to 9/700. (SH:- Construction of PCC Retaining wall at RD 0/825 to 0/840 & 1/570 to 1/580) Deposit work.	366531	7400	350	Two Months	"D"
4	Construction of link road from Rajgarh to Koyla Mata Mandir km 0/00 to 1/920. (SH:- Improvement of black spot by providing crash barriers at RD 1/00 to 1/060 m 1/270 to 1/350).	485349	9800	350	Two Months	"D"

It is certified that the above tenders are very "urgent nature", so may be uploaded on department website in public interest.

Note: - The Constructors/Firms should possess the following documents (Photo copy to be attached).

1. The Contractor/Firm should be enlisted with the HP.PWD. & Registration/Renewal copy attached.
2. The tender forms will not be issued to those contractors whose performance is not found satisfactory.
3. The list of similar type of work executed and work done performance certificate issued by the concerned Executive Engineer required to be produced by the contractor along with application.
4. **Only two tenders shall be issued to each contractor.**
5. The contractor will not have more than two works in hand at the time of tender and only up to completion of work satisfactory including adherence to quality parameters further work will be awarded to him. All under taking/affidavit alongwith application that he is not having more than two works in hand in HP.PWD for execution failing which the application for issuing the tender forms shall not be accepted.
6. The contractor/firm shall be issued tenders on the production of valid GST/income tax clearance certificate.
7. As per Govt. Notification No.PBW (B)A(3)1/2020-I dated 07.10.2021, in case the tendered amount of the lowest bidder comes more than 5% in 1st call the negotiation can be conducted with him but the negotiated amount should remain within 5% of the amount put to tender (on market rate) and tendered amount below 30% of the estimated cost will be summarily accepted.


Executive Engineer,
HP.PWD. Division,
Nerchowk.

Draft Schedule Of Quantity

DNIT No 36 For FY 2023-24

NAME OF WORK:- Routine day-to-day repair and maintenance of Civil Works under the jurisdiction of HPPWD Division Nerchowk in respect of SLBS Govt. Medical College & Hospital at Nerchowk Distt. Mandi for the Year 2023-24 (SH: Carrying out routine day-to-day repair and maintenance activities of Civil Works in SLBS Govt. Medical College & Hospital Mandi at Nerchowk.

Estimated Amount-397625.00

Earnest money 8000.00

Time- One Month

S. NO.	Item	Qty	Rate		unit	Total Amount Including all taxes
			In figure	In word		
1	Carrying out Routine day to day repair & maintenance of all civil works such as buildings, boundary wall, internal road etc. so as to ensure continued good performance with intended function of such works in the year 2023-24 in respect of SLBS Govt. Medical College & Hospital Nerchowk. I.e. to maintain water supply from storage tanks to avoid any shortage, water supply lines repairing, repair and replacement /refixing of all defective/missing water supply and sanitary installation, repairing as well as cleaning of all choked sewerlines and allied sanitary fittings, repair /replacement of all types of wooden/plywood works including furniture (wooden/steel) and its accessories, repair of all kinds of cement works, Tile works, granite works, POP works, Distempering/painting/polishing works, repair of all types of aluminium frame work including silicon filling, glass & ply works, repair of all type of false ceiling, repair of stainless steel frame works, curtain rod etc. by any suitable means. In nutshell, all sort of repair & maintenance pertaining to civil works at SLBS Govt. Medical College & Hospital Mandi at Nerchowk during the day, evening as well as night shifts as per requirement by deploying requisite maintenance staff as per CPWD Norms or as per direction and to the entire satisfaction of Engineering in Charge with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals excluding cost of materials required for repair and maintenance work. However all necessary tools implements and equipment including welding set etc. (manual as well as power operated) along with consumables (bits) for carrying out the repair and maintenance activities including cost of sundries and P.O.L. wherever required shall be arranged by the contractor. The cost of necessary repairs along with the requisite spares of such tools and equipment shall also be borne by the contractor himself. The electrical power supply to such tools and equipment shall be arranged by the department free of Charge. The contractor shall be fully responsible to take adequate safety measure and precautions so as to ensure public as well as worker safety at site. The contractor shall also maintain proper log book of maintenance activities performed and copy of the same shall be annexed with the bills for payment. Copy of attendance record, EPF statement and salary statement shall be submitted by the contractor duly authenticated and signed by him at the time of preparation/submission of bill for payment.					
	Staff to be Deployed					
	Mason Grade -II	58	707.09	Rupees Seven Hundred Seven and Paise Nine Only	Day	41011.00
	Carpenter Grade -III	58	707.09	Rupees Seven Hundred Seven and Paise Nine Only	Day	41011.00
	Plumber 2nd class	174	648.67	Rupees Six Hundred FortyEight and Paise SixtySeven Only	Day	112869.00
	Sewer man	145	625.37	Rupees Six Hundred TwentyFive and Paise ThirtySeven Only	Day	90679.00
	Beldar (Multi Task Worker)	116	625.37	Rupees Six Hundred TwentyFive and Paise ThirtySeven Only	Day	72543.00
	Welder	29	707.09	Rupees Seven Hundred Seven and Paise Nine Only	Day	20506.00
	Painter 2nd class	29	655.38	Rupees Six Hundred FiftyFive and Paise ThirtyEight Only	Day	19006.00

Total 397625.00

Draft Schedule of quantity approved for Rs 397625.00/- only

ASSISTANT ENGINEER
HPPWD (CIVIL) SUB DIVISION
SLBSGMC&H NERCHOWK

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
HPPWD (B&F) DIVISION
NERCHOWK

(2)

DNIP S NO (482) for the year 2023-24.

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- Construction of link road from Rajgarh to Koyala Mata Mandir km. 0/00 to 1/920. (SH:- Improvement of black spot by providing crash barriers at RD. 0/750 to 0/790, 1/450 to 1/500)

Estimated Cost:- 312301.00

Earnest Money :- 6300.00

Time :- Two Months

S.N o	Description of item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In figure	In word		
1	Earth work in excavation for structure as per dry and technical specification clause 305.1 including setting out construction of shoring and bracing removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal up to any lead dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable material including carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals and as per the direction of the Engineer-in Charge.	6.20	287.00	Rupées Two hundred eighty seven and paise zero only	Per Cubic Metre	1779.00
2	Providing and laying plain/reinforced cement concrete in foundation/substructure as per drawing and technical specification clause 802,803,1202 and 1203 P.C.C nominal mix 1:2:4 (One cement: two sand: four graded stone aggregate) including carriage of material with in all leads, lifts and as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	6.20	5810.00	Rupees Five thousand eight hundred ten and paise zero only	Per Cubic Metre	36022.00
3	Providing and erecting and welded a "W" metal beam crash barrier comprising of 3 mm (three millimetre) thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail, 70 cm (seventy centimetre) above road/ground level, fixed on steel vertical post, 150 x 75 x 5 mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre) spaced 1.50 m (one point five metre) centre to centre, 1.8 m (one point eight metre) high, 1.10 m (one point one zero metre) below ground/road level, all steel parts and fitments to be galvanised by hot dip process, all fittings to conform to IS:1367 and IS:1364, metal beam rail to be fixed on the vertical post with a spacer of steel 150 x 75 x 5 mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre), 330 mm (three hundred thirty millimetre) long complete as per clause 810 including haulage of materials in all leads and lifts with all modes of transportation and as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	90.00	3050.00	Rupees Three thousand fifty and paise zero only	Per Running Metre	274500.00
					Total	312301.00

Draft schedule of quantity approved for 23,12,2011

Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division,
HPPWD Nerchowk

(3)

DNIT SNO 397 for the year 2023-24

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- Restoration of road damages caused due to laying of optical fibre cable on Sidhyani Balt via Dahano road km. 0/00 to 9/700. (SH:- Construction of PCC Retaining wall at RD. 0/825 to 0/840 & 1/570 to 1/580)
Deposit work

Estimated Cost:- 366531.00

Earnest Money :- 7400.00

Time :- Two Months

S.N o	Description of item	Quantity	Rate with all taxes including GST in Rs. P.		Unit	Amount
			In figure	In word		
1	Earth work in excavation for structure as per drawing and technical specification clause 305.1 including setting out construction of shoring and bracing removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal up to any lead dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable material including carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals and as per the direction of the Engineer-in Charge.	36.60	287.00	Rupees Two hundred eighty seven and paise zero only.	Per Cubic Metre	10504.00
2	Providing and laying concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundation complete as per drawing and technical specification Clause 802,803,1202 and 1203 in cement concrete 1:5:10 (one cement: five sand : ten graded stone aggregate 40mm (forty millimetre) nominal size) including carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals and as per the direction of the Engineer-in Charge.	79.10	4240.00	Rupees Four thousand two hundred forty and paise zero only.	Per Cubic Metre	335384.00
3	Providing weep hole in brick masonry/ stone masonry / plain reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100mm dia.(one hundred millimetre diameter) PVC pipe extending through the full width of the structures with slope of 1V:20H (one vertical isto twenty horizontal) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specifications clauses 614,709,1204.3.7 including carriage of material and other incidentals as per the direction of the Engineer-in Charge.	24.00	287.00	Rupees Two hundred eighty seven and paise zero only.	Each	6888.00
4	Back filling behind abutment wing wall and retaining wall complete as per drawing & technical specification clause 1204.3.8 Granular material and including carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals and as per the direction of the Engineer-in Charge.	13.10	1050.00	Rupees One thousand fifty and paise zero only.	Per Cubic Metre	13755.00
					Total	366531.00

Draft schedule of quantity approved for 3,66,531/-

Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division,
HPPWD Nerchowk

(4)

D N I T S. NO (480) For the year 2023-24.

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- Construction of link road from Rajgarh to Koyala Mata Mandir km. 0/00 to 1/920. (SH:- Improvement of black spot by providing crash barriers at RD. 1/00 to 1/060, 1/270 to 1/350)

Estimated Cost:- 485349.00

Earnest Money :- 9800.00

Time :- Two Months

S.N o	Description of item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In figure	In word		
1	Earth work in excavation for structure as per dry and technical specification clause 305.1 including setting out construction of shoring and bracing removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal up to any lead dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable material including carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals and as per the direction of the Engineer-in Charge.	9.57	287.00	Rupees Two hundred eighty seven and paise zero only	Per Cubic Metre	2747.00
2	Providing and laying plain/reinforced cement concrete in foundation/substructure as per drawing and technical specification clause 802,803,1202 and 1203 P.C.C nominal mix 1:2:4 (One cement: two sand: four graded stone aggregate) including carriage of material with in all leads, lifts and as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	9.57	5810.00	Rupees Five thousand eight hundred ten and paise zero only	Per Cubic Metre	55602.00
3	Providing and erecting and welded a "W" metal beam crash barrier comprising of 3 mm (three millimetre) thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail, 70 cm (seventy centimetre) above road/ground level, fixed on steel vertical post, 150 x 75 x 5 mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre) spaced 1.50 m (one point five metre) centre to centre, 1.8 m (one point eight metre) high, 1.10 m (one point one zero metre) below ground/road level, all steel parts and fitments to be galvanised by hot dip process, all fittings to conform to IS:1367 and IS:1364, metal beam rail to be fixed on the vertical post with a spacer of steel 150 x 75 x 5 mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre), 330 mm (three hundred thirty millimetre) long complete as per clause 810 including haulage of materials in all leads and lifts with all modes of transportation and as per direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.	140.00	3050.00	Rupees Three thousand fifty and paise zero only	Per Running Metre	427000.00
					Total	485349.00

Draft schedule of quantity approved for 2,48,534/-

Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division,
HPPWD Nerchowk